

No. 17-3352

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KEVIN LINDSEY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
(16-cv-04094)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ.
Fowler School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92886
(877) 855-3330

JEFFERSON DOWNING
Counsel of Record
Keating O’Gara Law Firm
530 S 13th , Ste 100
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 475-8230
jd@keatinglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. The Minnesota Act Compels Videographers to Create Speech in
 Violation of the Freedoms Recognized and Protected by the First
 Amendment. 3
 A. The Free Speech Clause protects appellants’ artistic videography
 as pure speech. 4
 B. Works for hire are protected by the First Amendment. 5
 C. The State cannot compel appellants to create and publish the State’s
 message..... 7
 II. The First Amendment Protects Liberty of Conscience. 10
CONCLUSION 15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT..... 17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	5
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key W.</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	5
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Pub., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 569 (1995)	4, 9
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	4, 5
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	4
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	3
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 308 (2012)	1, 3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , Supreme Court No. 16-111.....	1

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	3, 5, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5, 6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2
<i>Pacific Gas & Elect. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1984)	3, 7
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 11
Other Authorities	
<i>Agrippa XII</i> , Massachusetts Gazette, reprinted in 5 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Massachusetts No. 2 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	14
Cahn, Edmond, <i>The Firstness of the First Amendment</i> , 65 Yale L.J. 464 (1956)	11, 15
<i>Candidus II</i> , Independent Chronicle, reprinted in 5 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Massachusetts No. 2 (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	14
Cooley, Thomas, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , (Little, Brown, & Co. 1880)	11
Creating the Bill of Rights (Helen Veit, <i>et al.</i> eds. 1991)	15

<i>Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	15
Franklin, Benjamin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , Pennsylvania Gazette, November 17, 1737 reprinted in 2 <i>The Life and Writings of Benjamin Franklin</i> (McCarty & Davis 1840).....	11
<i>George Mason's Objections</i> , Massachusetts Centinel, reprinted in 14 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Commentaries on the Constitution No. 2</i> (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009)	14
<i>Journal of the Continental Congress</i> , 1904 ed., vol. I.....	13
Kaminski, John P., <i>Citizen Paine</i> (Madison House 2002).....	12
<i>Letter of George Lee Turberville to Arthur Lee</i> , reprinted in 8 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Virginia No. 1</i> (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	14
<i>Letter of Thomas Jefferson to James Madison</i> , reprinted in 8 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Virginia No. 1</i> (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	14
Madison, James, <i>On Property</i> , Mar. 29, 1792.....	11, 13
<i>New York Ratification of Constitution</i> (July 26, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987)	15
<i>The Dissent of the Minority of the Convention</i> , reprinted in 2 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Pennsylvania</i> (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	15
Thorpe, Francis N., <i>The Federal and State Constitutions</i> (William S. Hein 1993)	13
<i>Virginia Ratification Debates</i> reprinted in 10 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution, Virginia No. 3</i> (John P. Kaminski, et al. eds. 2009).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	8
